case of an obligation under a contract, expressed or implied, except that liability for the expenses provided for in this article shall not
be insurable and no insurance policy shall provide or pay for the expenses.

(Added by Stats. 1985, Ch. 337, Sec. 1.)

  In no event shall a person’s liability under this article for the expense of an emergency response exceed twelve thousand
dollars ($12,000) for a particular incident.

(Amended by Stats. 2004, Ch. 51, Sec. 1. Effective January 1, 2005.)

  As used in this article:

(a) “Expense of an emergency response” means reasonable costs incurred by a public agency in reasonably making an appropriate